## WESTPORT CONNECTICUT



PLANNING & ZONINGHearings: 5/1/03, 5/8/03, 5/22/03, 6/12/03, 6/18/03, 6/26/03, and 7/2/03 TOWN HALL, 110 MYRTLE AVENUE WESTPORT, CONNECTICUT 06880 (203) 341-1030 • (203) 341-1079 (203) 454-6145 - fax

Decision: 8/7/03

August 11, 2003

Lawrence Weisman, Esq. 5 Sylvan Road South Westport, CT 06880

Re: O Newtown Turnpike, Maps 5272-1 and 5272-2, Lot 1, OSRD Zone, The Reserve at Poplar Plains, Special Permit/Site Plan Application #03-009

Dear Mr. Weisman:

This is to certify that at a meeting of the Westport Planning and Zoning Commission held on August 7, 2003 it was moved by Mr. Nelson and seconded by Mrs. Gottlieb to adopt the following resolution.

## RESOLUTION #03-009

WHEREAS, THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION met on August 7, 2003 and made the following findings:

- 1. The proposal is for excavation and fill activities associated with site improvements requested under a separate application for Special Permit/Site Plan approval involving a single family residential community for 22 single family homes, two private roads, and associated improvements including the extension of a private sanitary sewer and public water on a vacant 55.9 acre lot located in the OSRD district.
- 2. Special Permit approval is required for the excavation and fill activities that involve more than 5,000 SF of land and more than 1,000 cubic yards of excavated, stockpiled or fill materials in accordance with §32-8 of the Westport Zoning Regulations.
- 3. An §8-24 Positive Report was issued by the Planning and Zoning Commission for the private sanitary sewer extension on 6/26/03. The §8-24 Report recommended a contract between the Town of Westport and the developer regarding the sewer extension should only be executed if Special Permit/Site Plan approval for development of the site is granted.
- 4. During the course of the public hearings, issues were raised concerning soil contamination on the OSRD property. Documentation was provided by the applicant including soil test results from various environmental investigations that were conducted between 1977 and 1999.

- Some of the test results show arsenic, benzene, lead, and mercury at higher than acceptable levels, located on the property. A report, referenced by the applicant prepared by Fletcher Thompson in 1977, indicates methane was detected on the property.
- 5. The environmental investigations conclude the contamination is associated with past use of the property as a gravel mining operation, subsequent illegal dumping activities while the site was idle, and the site's proximity to a former Town of Westport sanitary landfill which was closed in 1965, according to a letter from the applicant's consultant Leggett, Brashears and Graham Inc. included in the Prior Approvals Report submitted 3/3/03.
- 6. The applicant also provided documentation concerning removal in the year 2000, of approximately 10,000 discarded tires from the site, and removal of soils from the site where analyses had shown elevated arsenic levels. This documentation is contained in a letter from Land Tech Consultants dated 2/4/02 included in the Prior Approvals Report submitted 3/3/03.
- 7. Although the applicant's environmental consultants submitted reports indicating no adverse environmental impacts are anticipated with development of the OSRD property, (reports were prepared by Leggette, Brashears, and Graham, Inc., dated 3/6/03, contained in the Expert Opinions package, submitted on 3/3/03, and report prepared by Leggette, Brashears, and Graham, Inc., dated 6/4/03); reports were also submitted by environmental consultants hired by parties in opposition to the project, that indicate more soil testing must be conducted prior to any site development, to provide proper verification that there is not a serious potential for disturbance of contaminated soil to expose the public to deleterious effects from arsenic and other materials, (reports were prepared by Michael Hopkins for Environmental Compliance Services, dated 12/11/01; David William and Robert Stewart for Consulting Environmental Engineers, dated 5/8/03; and report prepared by David William and Robert Stewart for Consulting Environmental Engineers, dated 6/25/03).
- 8. The environmental report prepared by Michael Hopkins for Environmental Compliance Services, dated 12/11/01, states there is insufficient data to conclude that arsenic contamination is not present on site, and recommends further arsenic testing be conducted on site including the area of the former tire pile to verify the effectiveness and adequacy of the remedial action taken by the applicant in 2000.
- 9. The environmental report prepared by David William and Robert Stewart for Consulting Environmental Engineers, dated 5/8/03, states the site has not been adequately characterized with respect to arsenic, lead, mercury, and benzene in soil and/or ground water, and recommends more testing on the site for arsenic, lead, mercury, and benzene in soils and/or ground water where soils will be disturbed. The report also states additional contamination testing should be conducted to determine compliance with the direct exposure and pollutant mobility criteria (total and leachable metals, respectively) where soils will be disturbed. The report recommends that since the degree and extent of landfill decomposition gases including methane is unknown, it should be evaluated at the site to ensure the levels are within an acceptable range for ground water and soil vapor below residential dwellings. The report further concludes disturbance of contaminated soils on site can affect the water quality of area residents' private wells.
- 10. At the June 18, 2003 public hearing, members of the Commission asked for information concerning any recent contamination testing that was conducted on the site. The applicant advised that no testing had been conducted since 1999 with the exception of the arsenic testing done in 2000 in the area of the tire pile when it was removed.

- 11. At the June 18, 2003 and June 26, 2003 public hearings, members of the Commission raised concerns associated with the potential for disturbance of contaminated soil resulting from excavation and fill activities proposed.
- 12. Excavation and fill activities are required to construct the two private roads, lay the foundations for the new homes, and install underground utilities and drainage facilities to detain storm water runoff. Approximately 9,600 cubic yards (525 truckloads) of rock and excess soil will be removed from the property, and approximately 5,400 (300 loads) of road base, pipe bedding, etc. will be hauled to the property, according to the applicant's engineer. Blasting will be required in some areas to remove outcrops of bedrock.
- 13. At the July 2, 2003 public hearing, the applicant offered more soil testing for methane and arsenic would be conducted by the applicant during the course of the site development and a monitoring program would be established post development to determine if well water quality was affected at those wells located off-site within 750 feet of construction activity.
- 14. The environmental report prepared by Michael Hopkins for Environmental Compliance Services, dated 12/11/01 concludes additional testing for arsenic contaminated soil should be conducted prior to any grading activities, to prevent inadvertent redistribution of arsenic contaminated soil to previously uncontaminated areas.
- 15. The environmental consultants hired by the applicant advised the Commission that the environmental consultants hired by the opponents are reputable.
- 16. The environmental consultants hired by the opponents advised the Commission that the environmental consultants hired by the applicant are reputable.
- 17. Although the Commission informally voted not to hire an independent environmental consultant at the June 18, 2003 public hearing; at the June 26, 2003 public hearing, members of the Commission requested the applicant withdraw the application to allow time for an independent environmental consultant to be hired. The applicant did not grant this request.
- 18. The Commission now believes that an environmental consultant should be hired to provide guidance on how further testing should be conducted, to conduct further testing, and provide recommendations on remediation if necessary, to protect the health, safety, and welfare of future residents of the OSRD property and adjacent property owners.
- 19. The Commission finds inadequate information was submitted by the applicant to determine whether the excavation and fill activities conform to §32-8.5 that requires the Commission to consider impacts to the public health, safety and welfare:
- 20. The Commission finds inadequate information was submitted by the applicant to determine whether the excavation and fill activities conform to §32-8.5.3 that requires the activity may not cause deleterious effects to adjoining properties.
- 21. A Notice of Intervention was filed by Arthur Cohen of 67 Old Hill Road pursuant to C.G.S. §22a-19. There is insufficient information submitted into the record to determine whether the proposed conduct does, or is reasonably likely to cause the unreasonable pollution, impairment or destruction of the public trust in the air, water or other natural resources of the state.
- 22. A Notice of Intervention was filed by Sean Timmons of 64 Partrick Road and Bert Aber of 38 Partrick Road pursuant to C.G.S. §22a-19. There is insufficient information submitted into the record to determine whether the proposed conduct does, or is reasonably likely to cause the unreasonable pollution, impairment or destruction of the public trust in the air, water or other natural resources of the state.

23. Although the Conservation Commission had an exhaustive review and approval of the application, Conservation's review was limited to the Inland Wetland and Watercourses regulations, and the Waterway Protection Line Ordinance. The Planning and Zoning Commission has broader jurisdiction and broader environmental concerns.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that 0 Newtown Turnpike/Partrick Road: Appl. #03-009 by ARS Partners Poplar Plains, LLC for property owned by ARS Partners Poplar Plains, LLC for a Special Permit for excavation and fill for a residential community for 22 single family dwellings in an OSRD, Map 5272-1 and 5272-2, Lot 1 be **DENIED** WITHOUT PREJUDICE for the reasons listed below:

## Reasons:

- 1. More information is required to determine whether the application conforms to §32-8.5 that requires the Commission to consider impacts to the public health, safety and welfare.
- 2. More information is required to determine whether the application conforms to §32-8.5.3 that requires the activity may not cause deleterious effects to adjoining properties.
- 3. More information is required to determine whether the application conforms to the Special Permit standards contained in §44-6 of the Westport Zoning Regulations that requires in part, that the project may not have a significant adverse effect on adjacent areas located within close proximity to the use, and that the project preserves features of the environment related to the public health, safety, and welfare.
- 4. More information is required to determine whether the application conforms to the Legislative Intent defined in §1 of the Westport Zoning Regulations that requires in part, that the Planning and Zoning Commission administer the Westport Zoning Regulations to promote health and general welfare.
- 5. More information is required to determine whether the application conforms to §2, Interpretation, of the Westport Zoning Regulations that requires in part, promotion of the public health, safety, and general welfare.
- 6. The Planning and Zoning Commission has concerns warranting further tests related to health and safety risks to site construction workers, and eventual residents of the OSRD, related to exposure to soil contaminated from arsenic, benzene, lead and mercury and other materials that may become disturbed during site development of the OSRD property. The Commission also has concerns related to site disturbance that may result in contaminants dispersing to groundwater through the underlying bedrock. Areas to be disturbed need to be tested.
- 7. Reports were submitted by environmental consultants hired by parties in opposition to the project, that indicate more soil testing must be conducted prior to any site development, to provide proper verification that there is not a serious potential for disturbance of contaminated soil to expose the public to deleterious effects from arsenic and other materials. The reports were prepared by Michael Hopkins for Environmental Compliance Services, dated 12/11/01; David William and Robert Stewart for Consulting Environmental Engineers, dated 5/8/03; and report prepared by David William and Robert Stewart for Consulting Environmental Engineers, dated 6/25/03.
- 8. Inadequate information was provided by the applicant. Insufficient testing of soils and water was done to determine the presence of contamination, and any potential for movement of contaminants through the soils and water that may result from disturbance of the site. Testing was not done in all areas of disturbance, and follow up testing was not done in the area of the tire pile to verify the effectiveness and adequacy of the remedial action taken by the applicant

- in 2000. This testing is needed. Limited testing was conducted in 1977, 1985, 1986, 1997, and 1999. Limited arsenic testing was conducted during removal of arsenic contaminated soil in the area of the tire pile in 2000, but no testing has been done since, and no reason was provided for the lack of testing to date. The Planning and Zoning Commission needs updated studies conducted in 2003.
- 9. Inadequate information was provided by the applicant concerning the effects of blasting on contaminated soils. Disturbance of contaminated soils resulting from blasting may bring polluted soils to the surface. Once this polluted earth is brought to the surface, water runoff may contain pollutants picked up from this earth and it will have the potential of contaminating the aquifer that supplies drinking water to residents of Westport.
- 10. The applicant's proposal to conduct further testing during excavation activities is not acceptable because discovering additional contamination may require alternate placement of the houses and open space areas in contrast to those locations that would have been approved. The testing must be conducted prior to excavation activities, and prior to approving the locations of the houses and open space areas.
- 11. At the June 26, 2003 public hearing, a proposal was made to hire an independent consultant. The applicant would have had to withdraw and resubmit the application. The applicant declined to withdraw the application.
- 12. Based on the environmental reports submitted, the Commission now desires to hire an independent consultant to make recommendations regarding how and to what extent further testing for contamination should be conducted, complete further testing, and formulate recommendations for remediation if necessary, to protect the public health, safety, and welfare.
- 13. If the applicant submits another application for the development of the property, an independent environmental consultant must be hired to review the environmental reports submitted, complete additional testing for contamination, formulate recommendations for remediation if necessary, and prepare a report for the Planning and Zoning Commission.
- 14. The Commission has concluded that this application should not be finally decided based on the existing situation, without additional testing for contamination, and without the review and recommendations by an independent environmental consultant, and that a complete review of this application cannot be made at this time.
- 15. Following an independent environmental consultant's review of the environmental reports submitted, completion of additional testing for contamination, and formulation of recommendations for remediation if necessary, the Planning and Zoning Commission will be able to determine if the project conforms to the Special Permit standards contained in §44-6, the excavation and fill regulations contained in §32-8.5 and §32-8.5.3, and §1 and §2 of the Westport Zoning Regulations.
- 16. Following an independent environmental consultant's review of the environmental reports submitted, completion of additional testing for contamination, and formulation of recommendations for remediation if necessary, the Planning and Zoning Commission will be able to conclude whether it is reasonably likely, or unlikely, that the project would unreasonably pollute, impair, or destroy the public trust in the air, water or other natural resources, and if it is likely, whether there are any feasible project alternatives consistent with the reasonable requirements of the public health, safety, and welfare, considering all relevant surrounding circumstances and factors, in accordance with C.G.S. §22a-19.

Special Permit/Site Plan  $\mathcal{K}_{\mathbf{r}}(\rho)$ , #03-009 Page 6 of 6

VOTE:

AYES -7- {Lowenstein, Crowther, Stashower, Kuechenmeister, Nelson, Van Gelder, Gottlieb}

NAYS -0-

ABSTENTIONS -0-

Very truly yours,

Eleann Lovenstein Person Lovenstein

Chairman,

Planning & Zoning Commission

cc: Ira Bloom, Town Attorney
ARS Partners Poplar Plains, LLC